

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

GEORGE McREYNOLDS, MAROC HOWARD, LARUE GIBSON, JENNIFER MADRID, FRANKIE ROSS, MARVA YORK, LESLIE BROWNE, HENRY WILSON, LEROY BROWN, GLENN CAPEL, CHRISTINA COLEMAN, J. YVES LABORDE, MARSHELL MILLER, CARNELL MOORE, MARK JOHNSON, CATHY BENDER-JACKSON, AND STEPHEN SMARTT, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 05 C 6583
The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MARY STOWELL
LINDA D. FRIEDMAN
SUZANNE E. BISH
GEORGE S. ROBOT
STOWELL & FRIEDMAN, LTD.
321 South Plymouth Court
Suite 1400
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 431-0888

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants George McReynolds, et al., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief of Appellants	1
I. Merrill Lynch Ignores the Record in this Case and Its Own Admissions of Uniform National Policies... ..	6
II. Undisputed Statistical Evidence Demonstrates the Disparate Impact, Admitted in Merrill Lynch Reports and Testimony, of Merrill Lynch’s Uniform Teaming and Account Distribution Policies.....	7
III. The District Court Erred in Requiring Proof at the Liability Stage that Each Class Member Was Discriminated Against for Discriminatory “Reasons” or “Motives.”	12
IV. The District Court Erred in Denying Certification of the Issues of Liability and Injunctive and Declaratory Relief.....	16
V. There is No Conflict Between Appellants and the Class of African American Brokers.	21
VI. This Court’s Standard of Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	22
VII. This Court Correctly Accepted the Appeal.	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Int’l Truck & Engine Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 545 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	16, 23
<i>Asher v. Baxter</i> , 505 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Baer v. First Options of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1792 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (2011)	25
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Cremin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 865 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	5
<i>Diaz v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Easterling v. State of Conn.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134524 (D.C. Conn. Nov. 22, 2011).....	18
<i>Ervin v. OS Restaurant Servs., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Farrell v. Butler Univ.</i> , 421 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Gamboa v. Velez</i> , 457 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Gary v. Sheahan</i> , 188 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	20
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Hewitt v. Joyce Beverages of Wis., Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>In re GM Corp. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 305 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Healthcare Compare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	14, 19
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 643 F.3d 201 (7th Cir. 2011)	21

<i>Lilly v. Harris-Teeter Supermarket</i> , 720 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Mozee v. American Commercial Marine Service Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 1036 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	20
<i>Patterson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 16
<i>Randall v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 637 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 20
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	14, 15, 22
<i>Rumpke of Indiana, Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Stagi v. National Railroad Passenger Corp</i> , 391 Fed. App'x 133 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010)	11
<i>Stauble v. Warrob</i> , 977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 25185 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2011)	15, 25
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22, 34 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	14, 17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	13
<i>Weir v. Propst</i> , 915 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
 Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	23, 24
42 U.S.C. §1981a(a)(1)	20
42 U.S.C. §2000e	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53	20
 Other Authorities	
7AA Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> §1790 (3d ed. 2005)	16
6 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §124:24 (4th ed. 2002)	16
